
City and County of San Francisco 
Department of Elections 

October 20, 2016 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, California 94102-4689 
angela.calvilloWsfgov.org 

Sent via E-Mail 

Subject: Extension of Contract with Dominion Voting Systems 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

John Arntz, Director 

Attached to this letter are contract documents representing the Fourth Amendment to the City's contract with Dominion 
Voting Systems that extends this contract for two years, through December 31, 2018, and which will increase the contract 
amount by $2,289,758. The agreement is for services and support provided by Dominion that are associated with the City's 
voting system. 

This contract amendment requires approval by the Board of Supervisors by ordinance. The initial term of the agreement 
was four years, with two options for the City to renew for one year each. The City exercised those options. In November 
2013, the Board approved an ordinance extending the term of the contract through December 10, 2016. 

The following is a list of accompanying documents for this ordinance. 

1. Proposed Fourth Amendment 
2. Appendix C-1: Costs for Elections Services 
3. Appendix C-2: Costs for Annual Maintenance and License Fees 
4. Appendix F: Payment Schedule 

Please contact me if you have questions or require additional information. 

Respectfully, 

E nglish ( 415) 554-43 7 5 
Fax (41 5) 554-7344 
TTY (415) 554-4386 

sjelections. org 
1 Dr. Carlton B . Goodlett Place 

City Hall, Room 48, San Francisco, CA 94102 

$)C (415) 554-4367 
E spanol ( 415) 554-4366 
Filipino (415) 554-4310 


